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結果摘要 
 

外來直接投資 
 
主要指標 

累計總額 流量 收益 
 

2012 按年變動 (%) 2012 按年變動 (%) 2012 按年變動 (%)

總數 (百萬澳門元) 151 278 27 27 460 372 55 407 18 

博彩業 87 565 28 15 481 433 34 630 12 

銀行及證券業 27 526 21 3 948 111 5 101 17 

批發及零售業 15 957 45 4 500 19 7 553 12 

文娛及其他服務業 8 865 33 2 580 -39 4 748 245 

建築業 3 357 -4 112 -51 714 -35 

常居地：       

開曼群島 49 353 10 4 199 -11 17 526 21 

香港 39 145 26 3 824 143 12 345 -24 

英屬處女島 30 205 64 11 881 41 14 169 143 

中國大陸 18 477 14 2 074 -10 4 510 2 

葡萄牙 7 161 43 2 078 1 183 1 149 24 

 

按行業的外來直接投資企業股本資本 
2012年擁有外來直接投資的

企業共2,115間，總股本資本達178
億元，其中外資股本為144億元，

佔總股本81%。 

按行業劃分，銀行及證券業與

批發及零售業的外資股本比例均為

91%，按年分別下跌2及1個百分

點；博彩業的外資股本比例為

68%，按年上升12個百分點。 

 

  

總股本資本 外資股本 外資比例(%)
 

2011 2012 2011r 2012 2011r 2012

總數 (百萬澳門元) 15 863 17 781 12 086 14 432 76 81 

博彩業 5 989 5 989 3 358 4 087 56 68 

銀行及證券業 6 211 8 180 5 764 7 417 93 91 

工業生產 1 341 1 348 1 058 1 042 79 77 

運輸倉儲及通訊業 668 704 546 575 82 82 

批發及零售業 540 444 497 403 92 91 

保險業 532 532 427 427 80 80 

酒店業及飲食業 344 320 265 284 77 89 

按行業的外來直接投資流量分佈 2012年新增外來直接投資275億元，按年大

幅增加216億元，主要是外來直接投資企業把部

分經營利潤轉作再投資所致。新增投資主要在博

彩業(155億元)、批發及零售業(45億元) 、銀行

及證券業 (39億元)，按年上升433%、19%及

111%。 

資金主要來自英屬處女島(119億元)及香港

(38億元)，按年分別上升41%及143%，而開曼

群島(42億元)則下跌11%。 
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2012年外來直接投資者從本澳賺取554
億元收益，按年增加86億元，增幅為18%。博

彩業直接投資收益自2009年持續上升，在

2012年的收益高達346億元，按年上升12%，

佔總數63%；批發及零售業(76億元)與銀行及

證券業 (51億元 )的按年增幅分別為12%和

17%，佔總數14%及9%。 

按常居地劃分，開曼群島的直接投資者收

益(175億元)按年上升21%，佔總數32%；英

屬處女島(142億元)顯著上升143%，佔26%；

香港(123億元)減少24%，佔22%。 

按行業的外來直接投資收益 

 

按常居地劃分，直接投資累計總額主要來

自開曼群島(494億元)、香港(391億元)、英屬

處女島(302億元)及中國大陸(185億元)，分別

按年上升10%、26%、64%及14%。 

來自中國大陸的直接投資集中在銀行及

證券業，達149億元，佔累計總額81%；資金

主要來自北京(170億元)、上海(8億元)及廣東

省(7億元)，按年分別增加14%、11%及35%。

在外來直接投資累計總額方面，至2012
年底累計總額達1,513億元，按年增加27%。

按行業劃分，博彩業的累計總額達876億元，

上升28%，佔總數58%；銀行及證券業(275億
元)、批發及零售業(160億元)的累計總額分別

上升21%及45%，各佔總數的18%及11%。 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

按行業的外來直接投資(累計)分佈 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

按常居地的外來直接投資(累計) 

 

 

 

 

 

境外直接投資 

主要指標 

累計總額 流量 收益 
 

2012 按年變動 (%) 2012 按年變動 (%) 2012 按年變動 (%)

總數 (百萬澳門元) 9 325 75 3 644 278 947 -26 

博彩業 6 155 111 2 950 212 754 30 

批發及零售業 2 539 48 784 384 190 12 

投資所在地：       

香港 4 673 5 226 -85 750 -31 

中國大陸 3 090 33 711 423 192 -1 
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按投資所在地的境外直接投資累計總額 
2012年本澳企業在中國大陸的直接投資

有7億元，按年增加6億元；在香港的投資為2
億元，減少13億元。本澳企業在境外直接投資

收益共9億元，在香港和中國大陸的直接投資

收益分別有8億元及2億元。 

至2012年底，本澳境外直接投資累計總額

為93億元，按年增加40億元。境外直接投資主

要集中在香港及中國大陸，累計總額分別為47
億元及31億元。按企業在本澳經營的行業劃

分，博彩業的境外直接投資累計總額共62億
元，批發及零售業為25億元。 

 百萬澳門元 
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綜合分析 
 外來直接投資累計總額 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

自2004年賭權開放，博彩業的外來直接投資不斷

增加，來自不同國家或地區的直接投資者相繼興建酒

店及博彩娛樂設施，令博彩業的外來直接投資累計總

額由2004年182億元增加3.8倍至2012年的876億
元，年平均增長率達22%。隨著本地經濟的發展，以

外資為主的銀行業不斷擴展業務，銀行及證券業的外

來直接投資累計總額由2004年的64億元上升3.3倍至

2012年的275億元，錄得20%年平均增長率。另一方

面，入境旅客的上升，吸引外資投進批發及零售業，

累計總額由2006年以82%年平均增長率增加至2012
年的160億元。 

近年來，以開曼群島及英屬處女島為離岸公司註

冊地的直接投資日益增多，至 2012 年底，分別佔外

來直接投資累計總額 33%及 20%，與香港(26%)及中

國大陸(12%)共佔總投資的九成以上。 

百萬澳門元 
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香港 開曼群島
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14 098

歷年外來直接投資累計總額 

 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
          

總數 (百萬澳門元) 31 169  40 269r  53 134r  73 326r  84 077  84 052  109 036 119 263 

博彩業 18 235  24 376r  34 791r  49 087r  58 211  54 343  70 280 68 176 

銀行及證券業 6 350  7 383  8 917  11 511  14 667  16 770  20 229 22 828 

批發及零售業 -237  -24r  441  3 175  2 913  3 992  7 563 11 020 

常居地：         
香港 20 020  25 468r  30 645r  33 992r  28 141  31 769  40 853 31 179 

開曼群島 #  #  8 425  21 898  25 923r  28 150r  38 905r 44 769 

英屬處女島 541  985  1 090  522  6 206  5 676  6 392 18 428 

中國大陸 3 711  3 871  4 707  6 666r  9 384  10 233  13 506 16 207 
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說明 

統計方法 

直接投資統計包括外來與境外直接投資。外來直接投資是指澳門以外經濟領域(地域)之居民對

本澳的直接投資；而境外直接投資是指本澳企業在澳門以外經濟領域(地域)所作的直接投資。直接

投資統計分為累計總額、流量及收益，有關定義可參考詞彙解釋。 

 
直接投資統計是分析澳門與其他國家/地區經濟體直接投資狀況。為統計用途，澳門與中國大

陸被視作兩個經濟體，相互之間的直接投資會如同其他經濟體一樣計算。 

 
直接投資統計記錄交易時所採用的匯率是以交易當天的平均匯率進行折算，再投資收益是以該

年度最後一天的滙率折算，其他情況則以該年度的平均匯率折算。 

 
統計單位 

以企業為統計單位。統計單位名冊是根據商業及動產登記局所提供有關企業的股權資料，並結

合統計暨普查局的“經濟單位檔案”資料彙總編制而成。在界定統計單位的準則方面，採用“經濟合作

發展組織（OECD）”的標準定義，詳見直接投資的詞彙解釋。 

 
統計範圍 

涵蓋範圍包括按《澳門行業分類第一修訂版》所界定之C大類-採礦業、D大類-製造業、E大類

-水電及氣體生產供應業、F大類-建築業、G大類-批發及零售業、H大類-酒店業及飲食業、I大類-
運輸倉儲及通訊業、J大類-金融業、K大類-不動產中介及不動產管理服務業、O大類-文娛博彩及其

他服務業。 

 
工業生產包括採礦業、製造業和電力、氣體及水的生產及分配；批發及零售業為“批發及零售

業；機動車、摩托車、個人及家庭物品的維修”之簡稱；飲食業為“餐廳、酒樓及同類場所”之簡稱；

金融業包括銀行業、證券業及保險業；其他服務業包括“不動產中介、不動產管理、會議/展覽籌備

服務、租賃及向企業提供的服務(如廣告業、保安及清潔服務)”。 

 
統計參考期 

2012年直接投資統計的統計參考期為2012年1月1日至12月31日。 

 
資料收集 

採用問卷收集資料。2012年企業調查共包括2,243間企業，完成問卷的企業有2,134間。 
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詞彙解釋 

 
本地居民：指某一經濟領域(地域)內以經濟利益中心為依歸的自然人或法人，可以為下列其中一種： 

i) 若為個人時，指在統計參考期間，不論其國籍或法律身份，只需在某經濟領域(地
域)已居留或將居留至少12個月，該等人士則被視為該經濟領域(地域)的本地居民。 

ii) 若為機構，指其主要營運地點在某一經濟領域(地域)；若沒有實際的營運或生產(例
如控股公司)，但在該經濟領域(地域)註冊，則亦被視為該經濟領域(地域)的本地居

民。 

 
非本地居民：指不符合本地居民定義之個人或機構。 

 
直接投資：指一經濟領域(地域)之居民為獲取持久利益，同時為在管理方面具有影響力而持有另一

經濟領域(地域)企業的股權或權益。為便於統計，該居民所持之企業股權比重通常被界

定為10%或以上。直接投資包括：股本資本、再投資收益及其他資本。股本資本是指在

分行、附屬公司和聯營公司所持的股本；再投資收益是指直接投資者在分行、附屬公司

及聯營公司所應佔的未分發利潤；其他資本是指與有聯繫公司或與母公司境外有聯繫公

司之間的債務交易。 

 
外來直接投資：指另一經濟領域(地域)之居民在澳門所作的直接投資。 

 
境外直接投資：指澳門企業在另一經濟領域(地域)所作的直接投資。 

 
直接投資累計總額：指直接投資金額之歷年滾存。 

 
直接投資流量：指當年直接投資總值的增加或減少。若果當年外來直接投資流量為正數，表示當年

的外來直接投資有所增加，若為負數，則表示減少投資。 

 
直接投資收益：指從直接投資所賺取的收益。包括已分發利潤、應佔的未分發利潤及企業與有聯繫

公司之間債務交易的利息。已分發利潤是指分派給直接投資者的股息或分行利潤；

未分發利潤是指除去已分發利潤的稅後盈利；債務收益是直接投資者與有聯繫公司

或與母公司境外有聯繫公司之間應收或應付的債務利息淨值。 

 
直接投資者：指有進行直接投資之自然人、商業機構、公共機構或其他法人。 

 
直接投資企業：指直接投資者所投資的企業。 

 
企業：指單一的法律實體，具有組織自主權及擁有運用資源的決策權，在一個或多個地點從事經濟

活動。當不同的機構單位存在於同一地點，但只要每一個機構單位都擁有自主權及獨立決策

權時，每個機構單位都構成一個企業。 
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有聯繫公司：指企業之分行、附屬公司、聯營公司及母公司。 

 
常居地： 

i) 若為個人時，指在參考期間，於某一國家/地區已經或將會居留至少12個月，則該國家/
地區被視為該人士之常居地。 

ii) 若為機構時，指該機構的主要營運地點；若該機構沒有實際的營運或生產(例如控股公

司)，則指該機構的註冊國家或地區。 

 
全職員工：指工作時間不少於企業對有關職級或職業所實行的正常工作時間之人士。 

 
非本地員工：指在澳門企業工作少於12個月的非本地居民。 
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SÍNTESE DE RESULTADOS 
Investimento directo do exterior em Macau 
Indicadores principais 

Stock Fluxo Rendimento 
 

2012 VH (%) 2012 VH (%) 2012 VH (%) 

Total (Milhões de Patacas) 151 278 27 27 460 372 55 407 18 

Jogo 87 565 28 15 481 433 34 630 12 

Bancos e corretagem 27 526 21 3 948 111 5 101 17 

Comércio por grosso e a  
retalho 15 957 45 4 500 19 7 553 12 

Actividades culturais e  
recreativas e outros serviços 

8 865 33 2 580 -39 4 748 245 

Construção 3 357 -4 112 -51 714 -35 

Residência habitual:       

Ilhas Caimão 49 353 10 4 199 -11 17 526 21 

Hong Kong  39 145 26 3 824 143 12 345 -24 

Ilhas Virgens Britânicas 30 205 64 11 881 41 14 169 143 

China Continental 18 477 14 2 074 -10 4 510 2 

Portugal 7 161 43 2 078 1 183 1 149 24 

 Em 2012 existiam 2.115 empresas em 
Macau com o investimento directo externo. 
O capital social destas empresas situou-se 
nos 17,8 mil milhões de Patacas, do qual 
14,4 mil milhões de Patacas pertenciam 
ao investimento directo externo em capital 
social, representando 81% do capital 
social total. 

Capital social do investimento directo externo , por ramo de actividade económica   

Capital social 

Investimento 

directo externo em 

capital social 

Peso do capital do 

investimento 

directo externo (%) 

2011 2012 2011r 2012 2011r 2012

Total (Milhões de Patacas) 15 863 17 781 12 086 14 432 76 81 

Jogo 5 989 5 989 3 358 4 087 56 68 
Bancos e corretagem 6 211 8 180 5 764 7 417 93 91 

Indústria 1 341 1 348 1 058 1 042 79 77 

Transportes, armazenagem 
e comunicações 

668 704 546 575 82 82 

Comércio por grosso e a 
retalho 

540 444 497 403 92 91 

Seguros 532 532 427 427 80 80 

Hotéis e restaurantes  344 320 265 284 77 89 

 
 
 

 
Em termos de ramo de actividade 

económica, o peso do capital social do 
investimento directo externo, quer nos 
bancos e corretagem, quer no comércio por 
grosso e a retalho, representou 91%, 
correspondeu a decréscimos de 2 pontos 
percentuais e 1 ponto percentual, 
respectivamente, face a 2011. O peso do 
capital social do investimento directo 
externo no jogo representou 68%, ou seja, 
mais 12 pontos percentuais. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Em 2012, o valor do fluxo do investimento directo externo foi de 
27,5 mil milhões de Patacas, verificando-se um acréscimo 
significativo de 21,6 mil milhões de Patacas em relação ao ano 2011, 
uma vez que as empresas, aproveitando uma parte dos lucros, 
efectuaram o reinvestimento. A maior parte deste investimento foi 
aplicado no jogo (15,5 mil milhões de Patacas), no comércio por 
grosso e a retalho (4,5 mil milhões de Patacas) e nos bancos e 
corretagem (3,9 mil milhões de Patacas), representando subidas de 
433%, 19% e 111% em termos anuais, respectivamente. 

O investimento directo externo, no ano em análise, era oriundo, 
principalmente, das Ilhas Virgens Britânicas (11,9 mil milhões de 
Patacas) e de Hong Kong (3,8 mil milhões de Patacas), isto é, 
aumentou 41% e 143% em relação a 2011, enquanto o das Ilhas 
Caimão (4,2 mil milhões de Patacas) desceu 11%. 

 
 

Distribuição do fluxo do investimento directo 
externo, por ramo de actividade económica 
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Rendimento do investimento directo externo, por ramo 
de actividade económica 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Distribuição do Stock do investimento directo 
externo, por ramo de actividade económica 

No final de 2012, o stock do investimento directo 
externo absorvido por Macau totalizou 151,3 mil milhões de 
Patacas, cresceu 27% em relação a 2011. Em termos de 
ramo de actividade económica, o stock do investimento 
directo externo, no sector do jogo, atingiu 87,6 mil milhões 
de Patacas (58% do total), equivalente a uma subida 
homóloga de 28%. O stock do investimento directo externo 
nos bancos e corretagem, bem como no comércio por 
grosso e a retalho, cifrou-se em 27,5 mil milhões de Patacas 
(18%) e 16,0 mil milhões de Patacas (11%), correspondendo 
a acréscimos de 21% e 45% em termos anuais.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stock do investimento directo externo, por residência 
habitual do investidor Numa análise por residência habitual do 

investidor, o stock do investimento directo externo 
era proveniente, principalmente, de investidores das 
Ilhas Caimão (49,4 mil milhões de Patacas), de Hong 
Kong (39,1 mil milhões de Patacas), das Ilhas 
Virgens Britânicas (30,2 mil milhões de Patacas) e da 
China Continental (18,5 mil milhões de Patacas), 
aumentado 10%, 26%, 64% e 14%, face a 2011, 
respectivamente. 
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Milhões de Patacas 

Em 2012, os investidores do 
investimento directo externo obtiveram um 
rendimento de 55,4 mil milhões de Patacas, 
ou seja, mais 8,6 mil milhões de Patacas, 
subindo 18%, em termos anuais. 
Salienta-se que o rendimento obtido em 
investimento directo externo, proveniente do 
sector do jogo, tem aumentado desde o ano 
de 2009, ou seja, atingiu 34,6 mil milhões 
de Patacas em 2012 (63% do total), subindo 
12% em relação a 2011. Os rendimentos do 
comércio por grosso e a retalho, bem como 
dos bancos e corretagem, cifraram-se em 
7,6 mil milhões de Patacas (14%) e 5,1 mil 
milhões de Patacas (9%), respectivamente, 
aumentando 12% e 17% face a 2011, 
respectivamente. 

Em termos de residência habitual do investidor externo, a maior parte do rendimento pertencia a investidores 
das Ilhas Caimão e das Ilhas Virgens Britânicas, isto é, cifraram-se em 17,5 mil milhões de Patacas (32% do total) e 
14,2 mil milhões de Patacas (26%), respectivamente, registando acréscimos de 21% e 143% em relação a 2011, 
respectivamente. Porém, os investidores de Hong Kong obtiveram lucros de 12,3 mil milhões de Patacas (22%), 
descendo 24% em termos anuais. 
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O stock do investimento directo externo proveniente da China Continental, que foi aplicado nos bancos e 
corretagem, totalizou 14,9 mil milhões de Patacas, ou seja, 81% do total do stock. O investimento veio 
principalmente de Pequim (17,0 mil milhões de Patacas), de Xangai (0,8 mil milhões de Patacas) e da província de 
Guangdong (0,7 mil milhões de Patacas), aumentando 14%, 11% e 35%, respectivamente, em termos anuais. 
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Investimento directo no exterior 

Indicadors principais 

Stock Fluxo Rendimento 
 

2012 VH (%) 2012 VH (%) 2012 VH (%) 

Total (Milhões de Patacas) 9 325 75 3 644 278 947 -26 

Jogo 6 155 111 2 950 212 754 30 

Comércio por grosso e a  
retalho 

2 539 48 784 384 190 12 

Destino：       

Hong Kong 4 673 5 226 -85 750 -31 

China Continental 3 090 35 711 423 192 -1 

 
 
 
 
 

O fluxo do investimento directo no exterior, das empresas de Macau, em 2012, foi de 0,7 mil milhões de 
Patacas na China Continental, ou seja, mais 0,6 mil milhões de Patacas, em termos anuais, bem como 0,2 mil 
milhões de Patacas em Hong Kong, isto é, uma descida homóloga de 1,3 mil milhões de Patacas. No ano de 
referência, as empresas de Macau obtiveram rendimentos do investimento directo no exterior de 0,9 mil milhões 
de Patacas, sendo 0,8 mil milhões de Patacas provenientes de Hong Kong e 0,2 mil milhões de Patacas da China 
Continental. 

  
No final de 2012, o investimento 

directo no exterior tinha um stock de 9,3 mil 
milhões de Patacas, equivalente a uma 
subida de 4,0 mil milhões de Patacas 
relativamente a 2011. A maior parte deste 
investimento foi encaminhado para Hong 
Kong (4,7 mil milhões de Patacas), bem 
como para a China Continental (3,1 mil 
milhões de Patacas). Analisando por ramo 
de actividade económica, o stock do 
investimento directo no exterior, com o 
valor de 6,2 mil milhões de Patacas, 
pertencia às empresas de Macau que se 
dedicavam ao sector do jogo, ao passo que 
2,5 mil milhões de Patacas eram 
concernentes às empresas do comércio 
por grosso e a retalho. 

Stock do investimento directo no exterior, por destino 

 
Milhões de Patacas  
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Análise global 
 Stock do investimento directo externo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

O stock do investimento directo externo foi de 18,2 mil 
milhões de Patacas em 2004 e atingiu 87,6 mil milhões de 
Patacas em 2012 (+3,8 vezes), com um crescimento médio 
anual de 22%, devido às sucessivas inaugurações de 
instalações de turismo e jogo, assim como a construção de 
hotéis por investidores de diferentes países ou regiões, na 
sequência do aumento do investimento directo neste sector, por 
via da liberalização da concessão do jogo em 2004. Além disso, 
com o desenvolvimento económico do Território, o stock do 
investimento directo externo dos bancos e corretagem, que se 
cifrava em 6,4 mil milhões de Patacas em 2004, atingiu 27,5 mil 
milhões de Patacas em 2012 (+3,3 vezes), com um 
crescimento médio anual de 20%, devido à ampliação contínua 
do sector bancário, orientada pelos investidores, com capital 
externo. Por outro lado, o stock do investimento directo externo 
do comércio por grosso e a retalho cifrou-se em 16,0 mil 
milhões de Patacas em 2012, crescendo 82% ao ano, a partir 
de 2006, em virtude da substancial subida do número de 
visitantes ter atraído investidores externos a este ramo de 
actividade económica. 

Milhões de Patacas 

O capital social das sociedades off-shore registadas nas Ilhas Caimão e nas Ilhas Virgens Britânicas tem 
aumentado, ultimamente. No final de 2012, o stock do investimento directo externo destes dois países representou 
33% e 20% respectivamente. Somando a estes os valores de Hong Kong (26%) e da China Continental (12%), o 
investimento directo externo ultrapassou 90% do total. 
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Stock do investimento directo externo de anos anteriores 
 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
          

Total (Milhões de Patacas) 31 169  40 269r  53 134r  73 326r  84 077  84 052  109 036 119 263 
Jogo 18 235  24 376r  34 791r  49 087r  58 211  54 343  70 280 68 176 
Bancos e corretagem 6 350  7 383  8 917  11 511  14 667  16 770  20 229 22 828 
Comércio por grosso e a  
retalho 

-237  -24r  441  3 175  2 913  3 992  7 563 11 020 

Residência habitual:         
Hong Kong 20 020  25 468r  30 645r  33 992r  28 141  31 769  40 853 31 179 
Ilhas Caimão #  #  8 425  21 898  25 923r  28 150r  38 905r 44 769 
Ilhas Virgens Britânicas 541  985  1 090  522  6 206  5 676  6 392 18 428 
China Continental 3 711  3 871  4 707  6 666r  9 384  10 233  13 506 16 207 
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NOTAS EXPLICATIVAS 
 
 

NOTA METODOLÓGICA 
 

 
As estatísticas do investimento directo incluem o investimento directo do exterior e o 

investimento directo no exterior. Entende-se por investimento directo do exterior, todo o 
investimento directo feito em Macau por residentes doutra área económica território, e por 
investimento directo no exterior, todo o investimento directo feito por empresas de Macau noutra 
área económica território. O investimento directo é analisado em termos de stock, fluxo e 
rendimento. Estas definições encontram-se na explicação de termos. 

 
As estatísticas do investimento directo foram realizadas com o propósito de analisar a 

situação dos investimentos directos ocorridos entre Macau e outros países/territórios. Macau e a 
China Continental consideram-se duas economias distintas, para fins estatísticos, por conseguinte, 
os investimentos directos praticados entre estas duas economias, foram classificados como 
operações entre Macau e outras economias. 
 

Nestas estatísticas, a taxa de câmbio utilizada na transacção é calculada de acordo com a 
taxa média que se obtém no dia da transacção. A taxa de câmbio do lucro do reinvestimento é 
calculada de acordo com a taxa do último dia do ano. A taxa média do ano é utilizada noutras 
situações. 
 
UNIDADE ESTATÍSTICA DE OBSERVAÇÃO 
 

A unidade estatística é uma empresa. A listagem das unidades estatísticas foi elaborada de 
acordo com o capital social das empresas registado na “Conservatória dos Registos Comercial e 
de Móveis”, e com o “Ficheiro de Agentes Económicos (FAE) ” da Direcção dos Serviços de 
Estatística e Censos (DSEC). Na selecção das unidades estatísticas, adoptou-se o critério da 
Organização de Cooperação e Desenvolvimento Económico (vide a explicação de termos do 
“Investimento Directo” ). 
 
ÂMBITO 
 

O presente inquérito inclui as principais actividades económicas abrangidas nas secções 
C-Indústrias extractivas, D-Indústrias transformadoras, E-Produção e distribuição de electricidade, 
de gás e de água, F-Construção, G-Comércio por grosso e a retalho, H-Hotéis, restaurantes e 
similares, I-Transportes, armazenagem e comunicações, J-Actividades financeiras, K-Actividades 
imobiliárias por conta de outrém e O-Actividades culturais e recreativas, de jogos e outros serviços 
da 1ª Revisão da Classificação das Actividades Económicas de Macau (CAM). 

 
A indústria inclui: as indústrias extractivas; as indústrias transformadoras, e, a produção e 

distribuição de electricidade, de gás e de água. O comércio por grosso e a retalho é a abreviação 
do: comércio por grosso e a retalho; reparação de veículos automóveis, motociclos e de bens de 
uso pessoal e doméstico. Os restaurantes são a abreviação de restaurantes e similares. As 
actividades financeiras incluem bancos, bolsas e seguros. Os outros serviços incluem: a 
mediação imobiliária, a administração de imóveis; os serviços de organização de 
convenções/exposições; o aluguer e as actividades de consultoria para os negócios e a gestão 
(tais como a publicidade, as actividades de segurança e as actividades de limpeza). 
 



PERIODICIDADE ESTATÍSTICA 
 

Este inquérito recolheu dados relativos ao investimento directo desde 1 de Janeiro até 31 de 
Dezembro de 2012. 
 
MÉTODO DE RECOLHA 
 

A recolha de informação estatística processou-se através do preenchimento de questionários 
enviados aos estabelecimentos inquiridos. Foram inqueridas 2.243 empresas, das quais 2.134 
completaram os questionários. 
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EXPLICAÇÃO DE TERMOS 
 
 
Residente: 
Pessoa singular ou pessoa colectiva com interesse económico numa área económica (território), 
incluindo os seguintes dois tipos: 
 
i) Se é um indivíduo - Considera-se residente duma área económica (território), 

independentemente da sua nacionalidade ou situação jurídica, quando o mesmo permaneceu 
ou irá permanecer nesta área económica (território) pelo menos 12 meses, relativamente ao 
período de referência. 

ii) Se é uma empresa - Considera-se empresa local duma área económica quando a mesma 
exerce predominantemente a sua actividade nessa área económica (território), ou embora a 
mesma não exerça efectivamente essa actividade económica, encontra-se registada nessa 
área económica (território), por exemplo: sociedade “holding”. 

 
Não Residente  
É o indivíduo ou a empresa que não reúne condições para ser incluído no conceito de 
“Residente”. 
 
Investimento directo 
Aplica-se aos residentes duma área económica (território) que, para obterem interesses 
permanentes ou deterem poder de decisão na área de gestão, possuem participação ou 
interesses em empresas doutra área económica (território). Para facilitar o tratamento estatístico, 
o peso de participação que os residentes acima mencionados detêm é delimitado, geralmente, é 
igual ou superior a 10%. O investimento directo inclui: o capital, o lucro de reinvestimento e outro 
capital. O capital é a participação detida em sucursais, sociedades filiais ou sociedades 
participadas. O lucro de reinvestimento é o lucro não distribuído (detido mas não distribuído sob a 
forma de dividendo) ao investidor que investe directamente em sociedades filiais ou sociedades 
participadas. Outro capital inclui obrigações de outras sociedades relacionadas. 
 
Investimento directo do exterior 
Considera-se investimento directo do exterior todo o investimento directo feito em Macau por 
residentes doutra área económica território. 
 
Investimento directo no exterior 
Considera-se investimento directo no exterior todo o investimento directo feito por empresas de 
Macau na outra área económica território. 
 
Stock de investimento directo 
Acumulação do stock de investimento directo dos anos anteriores. 
 
Fluxo do investimento directo 
Refere-se ao aumento ou à diminuição do investimento directo total no ano de referência. Por 
exemplo: se o fluxo de investimento directo for positivo, significa um aumento de investimento em 
Macau, se fôr negativo, significa uma diminuição de investimento em Macau. 
 
Rendimento de investimento directo 
São as receitas provenientes do investimento directo que incluem o lucro distribuído, o lucro 
detido mas não distribuído e as receitas das obrigações. Os lucros distribuídos referem-se aos 
dividendos ou lucros de sucursais distribuídos aos investidores directos. Os lucros não 
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distribuídos referem-se a rendimentos deduzidos de lucros distribuídos e de impostos. As receitas 
das obrigações referem-se a juros de obrigações que devem ser pagos entre o investidor directo e 
a sociedade participada ou a sociedade participada da sociedade-mãe. 
 
Investidor directo 
Pessoas singulares, sociedades comerciais, entidades públicas e outras entidades com 
personalidade jurídica que realizaram investimento directo. 
 
Empresa de investimento directo 
É a empresa em que o investidor directo investiu. 
 
Empresa 
É uma única unidade jurídica, dotada de autonomia de organização e de decisão na afectação 
dos recursos às suas actividades de produção, exercendo actividades económicas, num ou em 
vários locais. Sempre que no mesmo local existam entidades institucionais diferentes, dotadas 
portanto de autonomia e de decisão própria, cada uma destas entidades constitui uma empresa. 
 
Sociedades interligadas 
Incluem-se sucursal, sociedade filial, sociedade participada e sociedade-mãe da empresa. 
 
Local de residência 
i) Se o investidor fôr uma pessoa singular, o local de residência é o país/território de residência 

onde este permaneceu ou permanecerá durante os últimos ou próximos doze meses no 
período de referência. 

ii) Se o investidor for uma entidade colectiva, o local de residência é o sítio, onde a empresa 
exerce a sua actividade económica principal. Se a mesma empresa não tiver actividade 
económica ou produção (por exemplo: sociedade “holding”), considera-se o local de residência 
o lugar onde se encontra registada. 

 
Trabalhador a tempo completo 
Indivíduo que cumpre o período normal de trabalho em vigor na empresa, conforme o estipulado 
para a respectiva ocupação profissional e/ou posto de trabalho. 
 
Trabalhador não residente 
Indivíduo não residente que cumpre trabalho na empresa em Macau há menos de doze meses. 
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
 

Inward Direct Investment 

Principal indicators 

Stock Flows Income  

2012 Year-on-year 
(%) 2012 Year-on-year 

(%) 2012 Year-on-year 
(%) 

Total (Million MOP) 151 278 27 27 460 372 55 407 18 

Gaming 87 565 28 15 481 433 34 630 12 

Banks & Securities 27 526 21 3 948 111 5 101 17 

Wholesale & Retail 15 957 45 4 500 19 7 553 12 

Cultural, Recreational &  
Other Services 

8 865 33 2 580 -39 4 748 245 

Construction 3 357 -4 112 -51 714 -35 

Place of usual residence:       

Cayman Islands 49 353 10 4 199 -11  17 526 21 

Hong Kong  39 145 26 3 824 143  12 345 -24 

British Virgin Islands 30 205 64 11 881 41  14 169 143 

Mainland China 18 477 14 2 074 -10  4 510 2 

Portugal 7 161 43 2 078 1 183  1 149 24 

 
In 2012, Macao had 2,115 

inward FDI enterprises, with total 
equity capital reaching MOP 17.8 
billion, of which foreign capital 
totalled MOP 14.4 billion (81% of 
total). 

Equity capital of inward FDI enterprises by industry 

Analysed by industry, foreign 
capital accounted for 91% of the 
total equity capital in both Banks & 
Securities and Wholesale & 
Retail, down by 2 and 1 
percentage point respectively
year-on-year; the share of foreign 
capital in the Gaming Sector was
68%, up by 12 percentage points.

 

 

Total capital Foreign capital Proportion of foreign 
capital (%) 

 
2011 2012 2011r 2012 2011r 2012 

Total (Million MOP) 15 863 17 781 12 086 14 432 76 81 

Gaming 5 989 5 989 3 358 4 087 56 68 

Banks & Securities 6 211 8 180 5 764 7 417 93 91 

Industrial Production 1 341 1 348 1 058 1 042 79 77 

Transport, Storage &  
Communications  

668 704 546 575 82 82 

Wholesale & Retail 540 444 497 403 92 91 

Insurance 532 532 427 427 80 80 

Hotels & Restaurants  344 320 265 284 77 89 

 
             Distribution of inward FDI flows by industry 

Flows of inward FDI amounted to MOP 27.5 billion in 
2012, up significantly by MOP 21.6 billion year-on-year on 
account of foreign enterprises reinvesting part of their 
operating profits into the business. The majority of inflows 
were invested in the Gaming Sector (MOP 15.5 billion), 
Wholesale & Retail (MOP 4.5 billion) and Banks & 
Securities (MOP 3.9 billion), up by 433%, 19% and 111%
respectively year-on-year. 
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FDI inflows came mainly from the British Virgin Islands 
(MOP 11.9 billion) and Hong Kong (MOP 3.8 billion), up by 
41% and 143% year-on-year; FDI flows from the Cayman 
Island (MOP 4.2 billion) dropped by 11%. 
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Income of inward FDI by industry             Inward FDI income earned by 
foreign investors totalled MOP 55.4
billion in 2012, up by MOP 8.6 billion
or 18% year-on-year. Income earned 
from the Gaming Sector rose 
constantly from 2009, to reach MOP 
34.6 billion (63% of total) in 2012, up 
by 12% year-on-year; income from 
Wholesale & Retail (14%) and Banks 
& Securities (9%) increased by 12% 
and 17% to MOP 7.6 billion and MOP
5.1 billion respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Analysed by investors’ place of 
usual residence, inward FDI stock was 
mainly financed by investors from the 
Cayman Islands (MOP 49.4 billion), 
Hong Kong (MOP 39.1 billion), the 
British Virgin Islands (MOP 30.2 billion) 
and Mainland China (MOP 18.5 billion), 
up by 10%, 26%, 64% and 14% 
respectively year-on-year. 

Stock of inward FDI from Mainland 
China was mainly invested in Banks & 
Securities, amounting to MOP14.9 
billion (81% of total); investment from 
Beijing (MOP 17.0 billion), Shanghai 
(MOP 0.8 billion) and Guangdong (MOP 
0.7 billion) increased by 14%, 11% and 
35% respectively year-on-year. 
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Analysed by investors’ place of usual residence, direct investors from the Cayman Islands and the 
British Virgin Islands earned MOP 17.5 billion (32% of total) and MOP 14.2 billion (26%) respectively, up 
by 21% and 143% year-on-year; meanwhile, income earned by investors from Hong Kong decreased by 
24% to MOP 12.3 billion (22%). 

Distribution of inward FDI stock by industry
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At the end of 2012, stock of inward FDI 
reached MOP 151.3 billion, up by 27% 
year-on-year. Analysed by industry, inward FDI 
stock in the Gaming Sector increased by 28% to
MOP 87.6 billion (58% of total), followed by that 
in Banks & Securities (18%) and Wholesale & 
Retail (11%), up by 21% and 45% to MOP 27.5 
billion and MOP 16.0 billion respectively.  
 

Stock of inward FDI by investors’ place of usual residence
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Outward Direct Investment 

Principal indicators 

Stock Flows Income 
 

2012 Year-on-year (%) 2012 Year-on-year (%) 2012 Year-on-year (%)

Total (Million MOP) 9 325 75 3 644 278 947 -26 

Gaming 6 155 111 2 950 212 754 30 

Wholesale & Retail 2 539 48 784 384 190 12 

Investment destination:       

Hong Kong  4 673 5 226 -85 750 -31 

Mainland China 3 090 33 711 423 192 -1 

 

In 2012, outward FDI made by 
Macao enterprises in Mainland China 
amounted to MOP 0.7 billion, up by MOP 
0.6 billion year-on-year, while that in
Hong Kong decreased by MOP 1.3 billion 
to MOP 0.2 billion. Macao enterprises
registered an outward FDI income of 
MOP 0.9 billion, of which income from 
Hong Kong and Mainland China totalled
MOP 0.8 billion and MOP 0.2 billion 
respectively. 

Stock of outward FDI by investment destination 
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At the end of 2012, stock of outward FDI totalled MOP 9.3 billion, up by MOP 4.0 billion year-on-year, 
with the majority being invested in Hong Kong (MOP 4.7 billion) and Mainland China (MOP 3.1 billion). 
Analysed by industry of the Macao enterprises, outward FDI stock of the Gaming Sector amounted to MOP 
6.2 billion and that of Wholesale & Retail shared MOP 2.5 billion. 

 
Overall analysis 

                  Stock of outward FDI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Since the gaming liberalization in 2004, foreign 
direct investment in the gaming sector has been
continuously rising, with direct investors coming from 
different countries or regions to build hotels, and 
gaming and entertainment facilities in Macao. Stock of 
inward FDI in the Gaming Sector surged by 3.8 times 
from MOP 18.2 billion in 2004 to MOP 87.6 billion in 
2012, at an average annual growth of 22%. Along with 
the development of the local economy, the mostly 
foreign-owned banking sector has kept expanding their 
business. Stock of inward FDI in Banks & Securities
soared by 3.3 times from MOP 6.4 billion in 2004 to 
MOP 27.5 billion in 2012, at an average annual growth
of 20%. On the other hand, rising visitor arrivals has 
induced foreign direct investment in Wholesale & 
Retail, with the stock of inward FDI rising at a 82% 
average annual rate from 2006 to MOP 16.0 billion in 
2012. 
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Investment from off-shore companies registered in the Cayman Islands and the British Virgin Islands
has increased constantly in recent years, with the stock of inward FDI accounting for 33% and 20% of the 
total respectively at the end of 2012. The Cayman Island, the British Virgin Islands, Hong Kong (26%) and 
Mainland China (12%) together shared over 90% of the total inward FDI stock. 

Stock of inward FDI, 2004 - 2011 

 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Total (Million MOP) 31 169  40 269r  53 134r  73 326r  84 077  84 052  109 036  119 263  

Gaming 18 235  24 376r  34 791r  49 087r  58 211  54 343  70 280  68 176  

Banks & Securities 6 350  7 383  8 917  11 511  14 667  16 770  20 229  22 828  

Wholesale & Retail -237  -24r  441  3 175  2 913  3 992  7 563  11 020  

Place of usual residence:    

Hong Kong 20 020  25 468r  30 645r  33 992r  28 141  31 769  40 853  31 179  

Cayman Islands #  #  8 425  21 898  25 923r  28 150r  38 905r  44 769  

British Virgin Islands 541  985  1 090  522  6 206  5 676  6 392  18 428  

Mainland China 3 711  3 871  4 707  6 666r  9 384  10 233  13 506  16 207  
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 
METHODOLOGY 

 
Direct Investment Statistics include inward foreign direct investment (FDI) and outward foreign direct 

investment; inward FDI refers to direct investment made in Macao by residents of another economic territory 
(region) and outward FDI refers to direct investment made by Macao enterprises in another economic 
territory (region). Direct Investment Statistics are analysed in terms of stock, flows and income, definitions of 
which are available in the Glossary. 

 
Direct Investment Statistics provide an analysis of the FDI profile between Macao and other economies. 

For statistical purposes, Macao and Mainland China are considered as two separate economies where 
direct investment between them will also be counted. 
 

In Direct Investment Statistics, the exchange rate applied to a trading transaction refers to the average 
rate of the trading day; for reinvested earnings, it refers to the exchange rate on the last day of the year. For 
all other cases, an annual average rate is applied. 
 
Statistical Unit 

The statistical unit is an “enterprise”. The list of enterprises was compiled according to information on 
equity capital of enterprises registered in the Commerce and Movable Property Registry and supplemented 
with information from the “Frame of Economic Units” of the Statistics and Census Service (DSEC). The 
criterion used in defining a statistical unit is based on the “Benchmark Definition of Foreign Direct 
Investment” of the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD). Please refer to the 
definition of “Direct Investment” in the Glossary for detail. 
 
Survey Coverage 

The survey covers the major industries according to the “Classification of Economic Activities of Macao, 
Rev. 1”, consisting of the following sections: 

 
C. Mining and Quarrying; 
D. Manufacturing; 
E. Electricity, Gas and Water Supply; 
F. Construction; 
G. Wholesale and Retail Trade;  
H. Hotels and Restaurants; 
I. Transport, Storage and Communications; 
J. Financial Services; 
K. Real Estate Agencies & Real Estate Management; 
O. Cultural, Recreational, Gaming and Other Services. 

 
Industrial Production includes “Mining and Quarrying; Manufacturing; and Electricity, Gas & Water 

Supply”; Wholesale and Retail represents “Wholesale and Retail Trade; Repair of Motor Vehicles, 
Motorcycles, and Personal & Household Products”; Restaurants is the abbreviation for “Restaurants and 
Similar Activities”; Financial Services include “Banks, Securities and Insurance”; Other Services cover “Real 
Estate Agencies, Real Estate Management, Conference / Exhibition Services, Rental and Business Services 
(such as Advertising, Security and Cleaning) ”. 
 
Reference Period 

Reference period for the survey on Direct Investment Statistics was from 1 January to 31 December 2012. 
 
Data Collection 

Questionnaires are mailed to the enterprises for data collection. The survey for 2012 covered a total of 
2,243 enterprises, and completed questionnaires were received from 2,134 enterprises. 
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GLOSSARY 
 
Local Resident 

Refers to an individual or institutional unit that has a centre of economic interest within a certain economic 
territory (region): 
 

i) For an individual, this refers to a person who has lived or intends to live in Macao for at least twelve 
months during the reference period. In this case, nationality or legal identity is not a matter of 
concern. 

ii) For an institutional unit, this refers to an enterprise that operates or engages in production in Macao. 
For an enterprise that does not actually operate or engage in production (e.g. holding company), if it 
is legally incorporated in Macao, it is also considered as a resident investor. 

 
Non-Resident 
Refers to an individual or institutional unit who does not meet the criterion of “Local Resident” as described 
above. 
 
Direct Investment 

Refers to an investment made by a resident entity in one economy with the objective of obtaining a lasting 
interest and a significant degree of influence on the management of an enterprise resident in another 
economy. For statistical purposes, the guideline of ownership is determined at 10% or more of the ordinary 
share or voting stock in the enterprise. This type of investment includes equity capital, reinvested earnings 
and other capitals. Equity capital includes capital of branches, subsidiaries and associates. Reinvested 
earnings consist of the investors’ share of total profits earned by company, its subsidiaries and associates 
but were not distributed as dividends. Other capitals include inter-company debts between the direct 
investors and affiliates or the affiliates of parent company outside Macao. 
 
Inward Direct Investment (Inward FDI) 
Refers to direct investment made in Macao by residents of another economic territory (region). 
 
Outward Direct Investment (Outward FDI) 
Refers to direct investment made by Macao enterprises in another economic territory (region). 
 
Stock of Direct Investment 
Refers to the accumulated value of direct investment over the past years. 
 
Flows of Direct Investment 
Refer to the increase or decrease in direct investment during the reference year. For instance, positive FDI 
flows represent increase in direct investment while negative flows indicate decrease in investment. 
 
Income of Direct Investment 
Refers to the earnings received from direct investment, including distributed profits, share of undistributed 
profits and interests from inter-company debts. Distributed profits refer to dividends or earnings of branches 
payable to direct investors. Undistributed profits refer to profits after deduction of distributed profits and tax. 
Interests from inter-company debts refer to the interest payable between direct investors and affiliates or the 
affiliates of parent company outside Macao, and vice-versa. 
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Direct Investor 

Refers to an individual, commercial enterprise, public institution and other institutional unit that carries out 
direct investment. 
 
Direct Investment Enterprise 
Refers to an enterprise in which direct investors have invested. 
 
Enterprise 
An enterprise is a legal entity that engages in economic activities in one or more locations and has the 
power to possess and manage property, receipt and deposition of income. If one or more institutional units 
co-exist in a single location but each has its own autonomy in making decisions, each of them constitutes an 
enterprise. 
 
Affiliate Company 
Refers to branch, subsidiary, associate and parent company of an enterprise. 
 
Place of Usual Residence 
i) For an individual, this refers to the country or region where a person has lived or intends to live for at 

least twelve months during the reference period. 
ii) For an institutional unit, this refers to the country or region where it normally operates. For an enterprise 

that does not actually operate or engage in production (e.g. holding company), place of usual residence 
refers to the country or region where it is legally incorporated. 

 
Full-Time Employee 
Refers to employee who complies with the normal working hours established by an enterprise for a 
particular position or job. 
 
Non-Resident Employee 

Refers to non-resident worker who has worked for less than 12 months in an enterprise in Macao. 
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符號註釋 
Sinais convencionais 

Symbols and Abbreviations 
 
 
 
    

- 絕對數值為零 Valor absoluto igual a zero Absolute value equals zero 

MOP 澳門元 Patacas de Macau Macao Pataca 

# 保密資料 Dado confidencial Confidential data 

r 修訂數字 Dado revisto Revised figures 

△ 差異 Diferença Difference 

% 百分比 Percentagem Percent 

VH 同期變動 Variação Homóloga Year-on-year change 

 
 
由於進位的關係，各分項之和與總數可能有差異 
Os totais podem não coincidir com a soma das parcelas, devido aos arredondamentos. 
Due to rounding, total may not correspond to the sum of partial figures. 
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1 - 按行業統計的外來直接投資累計總額、流量及收益

     Stock , fluxo e rendimento do investimento directo do exterior, por ramo de actividade económica
     Stock, flows and income of inward direct investment by industry

百萬澳門元

106 MOP

2011r 2012 Δ 2011r 2012 Δ 2011r 2012 Δ

總數

Total

119 263 151 278 32 015 5 818 27 460 21 642 46 767 55 407 8 640 

工業生產
Produção industrial
Industrial Production

3 093 3 019 -74 -85 -47 38 440 536 96 

建築業
Construção
Construction

3 493 3 357 -136 228 112 -116 1 101 714 -387 

批發及零售業
Comércio por grosso e a retalho
Wholesale & Retail

11 020 15 957 4 937 3 773 4 500 727 6 763 7 553 790 

酒店及飲食業
Hotéis e restaurantes
Hotels & Restaurants

456 907 451 393 483 90 654 605 -49 

運輸、倉儲及通訊業
Transportes, armazenagem e comunicações
Transport, Storage & Communications

850 919 69 300 1 -299 1 003 976 -27 

博彩業
Jogo
Gaming

68 176 87 565 19 389 -4 647 15 481 20 128 30 894 34 630 3 736 

銀行及證券業
Bancos e corretagem
Banks & Securities

22 828 27 526 4 698 1 870 3 948 2 078 4 369 5 101 732 

保險業
Seguros
Insurance

2 675 3 165 490 -261 403 664 168 544 376 

文娛及其他服務業
Actividades culturais e recreativas e outros
serviços
Cultural, Recreational & Other Services

6 673 8 865 2 192 4 247 2 580 -1 667 1 376 4 748 3 372 

行業
Ramo de actividade económica

Industry Stock Flows Income

累計總額 流量 收益

Stock Fluxo Rendimento
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2 - 按直接投資者常居地統計的外來直接投資累計總額、流量及收益
      Stock , fluxo e rendimento do investimento directo do exterior, por residência habitual do investidor directo
      Stock, flows and income of inward direct investment by place of usual residence of direct investors

百萬澳門元

106 MOP

2011r 2012 Δ 2011r 2012 Δ 2011r 2012 Δ

總數

Total

119 263 151 278 32 015 5 818 27 460 21 642 46 767 55 407 8 640 

香港 / Hong Kong 31 179 39 145 7 966 -8 959 3 824 12 783 16 139 12 345 -3 794 

開曼群島 / Ilhas Caimão
Cayman Islands

44 769 49 353 4 584 4 733 4 199 -534 14 535 17 526 2 991 

中國大陸 / China Continental
Mainland China

16 207 18 477 2 270 2 293 2 074 -219 4 424 4 510 86 

英屬處女島 / Ilhas Virgens Britânicas
British Virgin Islands

18 428 30 205 11 777 8 419 11 881 3 462 5 839 14 169 8 330 

葡萄牙 / Portugal 4 999 7 161 2 162 162 2 078 1 916 923 1 149 226 

英國 / Reino Unido
United Kingdom

2 402 4 292 1 890 -486 1 922 2 408 3 641 3 900 259 

百慕達 / Bermudas
Bermuda

1 692 3 391 1 699 -945 1 584 2 529 223 402 179 

美國 / Estados Unidos da América
United States

397 573 176 734 186 -548 114 176 62 

其他 / Outras / Others -810 -1 319 -509 -133 -288 -155 929 1 230 301 

常居地
Residência habitual

Place of usual residence

累計總額 流量 收益
Stock Fluxo Rendimento
Stock Flows Income
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3 - 按澳門企業所經營行業統計的境外直接投資累計總額、流量及收益
     Stock , fluxo e rendimento do investimento directo das empresas de Macau no exterior, por ramo de
     actividade económica das empresas de Macau
     Stock, flows and income of outward direct investment by industry of Macao enterprises

百萬澳門元

106 MOP

2011r 2012 Δ 2011 2012 Δ 2011r 2012 Δ

總數

Total

5 342 9 325 3 983 965 3 644 2 679 1 274 947 -327 

工業生產
Produção industrial
Industrial Production

153 145 -8 -170 -14 156 -10 -13 -3 

建築業
Construção
Construction

336 300 -36 1 -40 -41 1 3 2 

批發及零售業
Comércio por grosso e a retalho
Wholesale & Retail

1 715 2 539 824 162 784 622 217 190 -27 

酒店及飲食業
Hotéis e restaurantes
Hotels & Restaurants

# # # # # # # # # 

運輸、倉儲及通訊業
Transportes, armazenagem e comunicações
Transport, Storage & Communications

68 63 -5 -2 -10 -8 -8 -2 6 

博彩業
Jogo
Gaming

2 913 6 155 3 242 947 2 950 2 003 1 073 754 -319 

銀行及證券業
Bancos e corretagem
Banks & Securities

45 53 8 1 16 15 1 28 27 

文娛及其他服務業
Actividades culturais e recreativas e outros
serviços
Cultural, Recreational & Other Services

# # # # # # # # # 

累計總額
Stock
Stock

流量
Fluxo
Flows

收益
Rendimento

Income

行業
Ramo de actividade económica

Industry
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4 - 按直接投資所在地統計的境外直接投資累計總額、流量及收益

      Stock , fluxo e rendimento do investimento directo no exterior, por destino do investimento directo
      Stock, flows and income of outward direct investment by investment destination

百萬澳門元

106 MOP

2011r 2012 Δ 2011 2012 Δ 2011r 2012 Δ

總數
Total

5 342   9 325   3 983   965 3 644   2 679   1 274   947 -327   

香港 / Hong Kong 4 465   4 673   208   1 558 226   -1 332   1 085   750 -335   

中國大陸 / China Continental
Mainland China

2 331   3 090   759   136 711   575   194   192 -2   

其他 / Outros / Others -1 454   1 562   3 016   -729 2 707   3 436   -5   5 10   

國家 / 地區

Países e territórios
Country and territory

累計總額
Stock
Stock

流量
Fluxo
Flows

收益
Rendimento

Income
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5 - 按行業統計的澳門外來直接投資企業及全職員工
     Empresas de Macau com investimento directo do exterior e trabalhadores a tempo completo, por ramo
     de actividade económica
     Macao enterprises with inward direct investment and full-time employees by industry
     

2012 數目 Nº No.

企業

Empresas 本地員工 非本地員工

Enterprises 總數 Trabalhadores Trabalhadores 
Total residentes não residentes

Resident Non-Resident
Employees Employees

總數

Total

2 115     122 860     108 231     14 629     

工業生產
Produção industrial
Industrial Production

81     3 535     3 084     451     

建築業
Construção
Construction

740     9 481     5 451     4 030     

批發及零售業
Comércio por grosso e a retalho
Wholesale & Retail

879     11 219     10 217     1 002     

酒店及飲食業
Hotéis e restaurantes
Hotels & Restaurants

74     9 182     7 712     1 470     

運輸、倉儲及通訊業
Transportes, armazenagem e comunicações
Transport, Storage & Communications

142     4 788     4 496     292     

博彩業
Jogo
Gaming

10     74 881     68 022     6 859     

銀行及證券業
Bancos e corretagem
Banks & Securities

30     5 352     5 333     19     

保險業
Seguros
Insurance

21     434     434     -     

文娛及其他服務業
Actividades culturais e recreativas e outros
serviços
Cultural, Recreational & Other Services

138     3 988     3 482     506     

行業
Ramo de actividade económica

Industry

全職員工
Trabalhadores a tempo completo

Full-Time Employees
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6 - 按在澳經營行業統計的有境外直接投資的企業及全職員工

     Macao enterprises with outward direct investment and full-time employees by industry

2012 數目 Nº No.

企業

Empresas 本地員工 非本地員工

Enterprises 總數 Trabalhadores Trabalhadores 
Total residentes não-residentes

Resident Non Resident
Employees Employees

總數

Total

46     70 599     63 366     7 233     

工業生產
Produção industrial
Industrial Production

#     #     #     #     

建築業
Construção
Construction

5     1 123     264     859     

批發及零售業
Comércio por grosso e a retalho
Wholesale & Retail

12     337     273     64     

酒店及飲食業
Hotéis e restaurantes
Hotels & Restaurants

#     #     #     #     

運輸、倉儲及通訊業
Transportes, armazenagem e comunicações
Transport, Storage & Communications

11     1 108     1 033     75     

博彩業
Jogo
Gaming

6     66 015     59 788     6 227     

銀行及證券業
Bancos e corretagem
Banks & Securities

2     888     885     3     

文娛及其他服務業
Actividades culturais e recreativas e outros
serviços
Cultural, Recreational & Other Services

6     348     344     4     

Full-Time Employees

     Empresas de Macau com investimento directo no exterior e trabalhadores a tempo completo, por ramo 
     de actividade económica

全職員工
Trabalhadores a tempo completo

行業
Ramo de actividade económica

Industry
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7 - 按外來直接投資者常居地統計的企業
      Número de empresas com investimento directo do exterior, por residência habitual do 
      investidor directo
      Enterprises with inward direct investment by place of usual residence of direct investors

數目 Nº No.
常居地

Residência habitual
Place of usual residence

2011r 2012 Δ

總數
Total

1 993             2 115             122             

    香港 / Hong Kong 1 187             1 242             55             

    中國大陸 / China Continental
    Mainland China

374             431             57             

    英屬處女島 / Ilhas Virgens Britânicas
    British Virgin Islands

136             146             10             

    中國台灣 / Taiwan, China 28             29             1             

    美國 / Estados Unidos da América
    United States

29             28             -1             

    新加坡 / Singapura
    Singapore

15             15             -             

    葡萄牙 / Portugal 15             18             3             

    日本 / Japão
    Japan

14             12             -2             

    澳洲 / Austrália
    Australia

9             8             -1             

    加拿大 / Canadá
    Canada

6             3             -3             

    開曼群島 / Ilhas Caimão
    Cayman Islands

7             6             -1             

    百慕達 / Bermudas
    Bermuda

7             8             1             

    英國 / Reino Unido
    United Kingdom

5             8             3             

    其他 / Outras
    Others

58             56             -2             

    有外資合組企業 / Empresa de joint-venture
    Joint venture enterprise

103             105             2             
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8 - 按資金來源地統計的有外來直接投資企業
      Número de empresas com investimento directo do exterior, por origem do capital social
      Enterprises with inward direct investment by origin of capital

數目 Nº No.
資金來源地

Origem de capital social
Origin of Capital

2011r 2012 Δ

    香港 / Hong Kong 1 269            1 325           56           

    中國大陸 / China Continental
    Mainland China

425            486           61           

    英屬處女島 / Ilhas Virgens Britânicas
    British Virgin Islands

153            159           6           

    中國台灣 / Taiwan, China 35            38           3           

    美國 / Estados Unidos da América
    United States

33            33           -           

    葡萄牙 / Portugal 19            21           2           

    加拿大 / Canadá
    Canada

9            5           -4           

    澳洲 / Austrália
    Australia

13            12           -1           

    日本 / Japão
    Japan

18            16           -2           

    新加坡 / Singapura
    Singapore

20            22           2           

    開曼群島 / Ilhas Caimão
    Cayman Islands

8            7           -1           

    百慕達 / Bermudas
    Bermuda

11            12           1           

    英國 / Reino Unido
    United Kingdom

15            17           2           

    其他 / Outras
    Others

74            72           -2           

註1：一間企業可能有來自不同地方的外來直接投資。

Nota 1: Uma empresa pode ter investidores directos do exterior, provenientes de diferentes residências.
Note 1 : An enterprise may have inward direct investors from various places.

註2：資金來源地是按外來直接投資者之常居地作分類。

Nota 2: A origem do capital social é organizada de acordo com a residência habitual dos investidores.
Note 2: Origin of capital is classified by investors' place of usual residence.
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